I & I does not appear to be a problem in this system. All other systems do not have excessive
I & I .

Therefore, staff recommends that UIF had approximately 19.3% excessive I & I for its
Seminole County wastewater collection system in Ravenna Park during the test year period. The
total purchased wastewater should be reduced by $20,600 due to excessive I & I.

- 61 -

Docket No. 060253-WS
Date: April 12,2007

Pinellas Water

Seminole Water

Seminole Wastewater

Issue 22: What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense?

3,666 (176) 3,490

22,63 1 (1,087) 2 1,544

12,079 (6 16) 1 1,463

Recommendation: The appropriate total rate case expense for the current docket is $298,364.
This expense should be recovered over four years for an annual expense of $74,591. The
allocated portion of the annual expense to water and wastewater is $53,429 and $21,162,
respectively. As discussed in Issue 24, Orange County rates will remain unchanged. Since no
rate increase is appropriate for Orange County, that portion of rate case expense should be
disallowed.

Marion Water

Table 22-1
Rate Case Expense Adjustments for Current Case By County

Proceeding requested rate case expense added to test year
$7,668 $2,123 $5,545

Marion Wastewater

Orange Water

Pasco Water

Pasco Wastewater

Total 1 $81,119 I ($6,528) 1 $74,591 I

5 97 270 327

2,45 1 1,253 1,198

38,060 11,581 26,479

15,152 4,4 13 10,739

The appropriate amount of amortization to be included for the prior rate proceeding is
$99,400. Rate case expense should be increased by $62,125 to bring the prior rate case expense
to this amount. The amortization adjustments for water and wastewater are $45,646 and
$16,479, respectively.

Pinellas Water

Seminole Water

Seminole Wastewater

Table 22-2
Prior Rate Case Expense Adjustment By County

4,226 1,685 2,54 1
20,282 10,399 9,883

10,964 5,551 ' 5,413

I PriorRate I Amount includedin I Amountto be I

- 62 -

Docket No. 060253-WS
Date: April 12,2007

Staff Analvsis: As discussed in detail below, staff believes that adjustments are necessary to
reflect the appropriate amount of test year amortization for the utility's prior case and the
appropriate amount of rate case expense for this current case. UIF has requested a total annual
amortization of $118,393. The amount for the current case is $81,119 per year. UIF also
included the remaining expense from the prior case to be amortized over the next four years.

Rate Case Expense for Prior Rate Proceeding

[…]

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year (Decrease) Requirement

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance

Depreciation

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income

Income Taxes

Total Operating Expense

Operating Income

Rate Base

Rate of Return

$164,769

$88,937

23,638

0

13,561

0 -

$126,136

~- $38,633 ~

$344,196

1 1.22%

$14,416

$8,153

3 74

0

1,753

10,48 1

$20,761

@K345)

$179,185 ($11,173) $1 68,012

97,090

24,O 12

0

15,314

I0,48 1

$146,897

$32,288

$436,862

~ 7.39% ~ _ _

(10,220) 86,870

105 24,117

0 0

( 1,969) 13,345

1,915 12,396

($10,169) $136,728

4$1,004) $31.284

$337,598

9.27%

($13,3 12)
-7.92%

(599)

(4,784)

($5,383)

($7.929)

$154,700

86,870

24,117

0

12,746

7,612

$13 1,345

$23.355

$337,598

-~ 6 .=

Docket No. 060253-WS
Date: April 12, 2007

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Marion County
Statement of Wastewater Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 060253-WS

Test Year Utility Staff Staff Revenue
Per Adjust- Adjusted Increase Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year (Decrease) Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $45,037 ($1,376) $43,661 $911 $44,572 ($6,926) $37,645
-15.54%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance 26,918 1,662 28,580 (1,659) 26,92 1 26,921

3 Depreciation

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income

6 lncome Taxes

0 0

2,248

4.951

7 Total Operating Expense $29,214 $3,946 $33,160 $32,893

8 Operating Income us,s23 @5,322) $10,501 $1,178 $1 1,679

(312)

(2,489)

($2,801)

4$4,126)

1,936

2.462

$30,092

$7,553

$109,182 $109.1 82 9 RateBase $129,857 $142,103

6.92% 10 Rate of Return 12.18% 7.39% 10.70% ~-

Docket No. 060253-WS
Date: April 12, 2007

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Marion County
Adjustments to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule 3-C
Docket No. 060253-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
1
2
3

Remove requested final revenue increase
To reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues
To impute incremental miscellaneous service charges (Issue 14)

[…]

$2 1.22

$2.62

$2 1.22
$53.04
$106.08
$169.73
$339.46
$530.41
$1,060.82

$3.16

$58.07
$58.07
$58.07
$58.07
$58.07
$58.07
$58.07

$4.54

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$20.68

$2.58

$20.68
$5 1.32
$102.64
$164.38
$328.46
$513.22
$1,026.45

$3.12

$56.19
$56.19
$56.19
$56.19
$56.19
$56.19
$56.19

$4.39

Typical Residential Bills 518" x 314" Meter
$29.08 $0.00 $28.42
$34.32 $0.00 $33.58
$47.42 $0.00 $46.48

$19.45

$2.07

$19.45
$48.63
$97.25
$155.60
$3 11.20
$486.25
$972.50

$2.48

$19.45
$48.63
$97.25
$155.60
$311.20
$486.25
$972.50

$2.48

$25.66
$29.80
$40. I5

$0.30

$0.03

$0.30
$0.76
$1.51
$2.42
$4.84
$7.56
$15.12

$0.04

$0.30
$0.76
$1.51
$2.42
$4.84
$7.56
$15.12

$0.04

- 108-

Docket No. 060253-WS
Date: April 12, 2007

Schedule No. 1-A
Docket No. 060253-WS

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County
Schedule of Water Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $177,468 $0 $177,468 ($9,527) $1 67,94 1

2 Land and Land Rights

3 Non-used and Useful Components

4 Accumulated Depreciation (79,9

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

3) 0 (79,913) (1,345) (8 1,258)

5 CIAC (2 8,8 60) 0 (2 8,8 60) (9,893) (38,753)

6 Amortization of CIAC 26,540 0 26,540 0 26,540

7 Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0

8 Advances for Construction 0 0 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0 107,107 107,107 (82,528) 24,579

10 Other 0 0 0 0 0

1 1  RateBase $95,235 $107,107 $202,342 [$103,293) ~ $99.049 _ _

Docket No. 0602.53-WS
Date: April 12, 2007

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule No. 1-B
Docket No. 060253-WS

Explanation Water

Plant In Service
To reflect dismantlement of Crescent HeightsDavis Shores

To include the appropriate net WSC rate base (Issue 5)
To reflect the appropiate allocated plant from UIF (Issue 5)

water treatment plants (Issue 4)

Total

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect audit adjustments agreed to by utility and staff (Issue 2)
To reflect dismantlement of Crescent HeightsiDavis Shores

[…]

Water Monthly Service Rates
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule No. 4-A
Docket No. 060253-WS

Rates Commission Utility Staff Four-year

Filing Interim Final Final Reduction
Prior to Approved Requested Recomm. Rate

Residential, General Service and Multi-Family
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
518" x 314" $5.06 $7.55 $8.94
1" $12.66 $18.89 $22.34
1 - 1 12" $25.32 $37.78 $44.67
2" $40.52 $60.46 $7 1.49
3" $8 1.04 $120.93 $142.98
4" $126.62 $188.95 $223.40
6" $253.24 $377.89 $446.79

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $2.3 1 $3.45 $4.08

3,000 Gallons
5,000 Gallons
10,000 Gallons

Twical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
$11.99 $17.90 $21.18
$16.61 $24.80 $29.34
$28.16 $42.05 $49.74

$6.36 $0.22
$15.90 $0.54
$3 1 .80 $1.08
$50.88 $1.72

$101.76 $3.44
$159.00 $5.38
$3 18.00 $10.76

$3.59 $0.12

$17.13
$24.3 1
$42.26

- 129 -

Docket No. 060253-WS
Date: April 12, 2007

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County
Schedule of Water Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule No. 1-A
Docket No. 060253-WS

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Test Year Description Utility ments Per Utility ments

1 Plant in Service $3,362,863 $239,017 $3,601,880 ($183,196) $3,418,684

2 Land and Land Rights 16,511 0 16,511 0 16,5 1 1

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Construction Wok Iln Progress 358,579 (358,579) 0 0 0

5 Accumulated Depreciation ( I ,  180,749) 4,243 (1,176,506) 62,742 (1,113,764)

6 CIAC (801,335) 0 (80 1,335) (107,000) (908,335)

7 Amortization of CIAC 588,929 0 588,929 16,05 1 604,980

8 Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0

9 Advances for Construction 0 0 0 0 0

10 Working Capital Allowance 0 626,429 626,429 (497,301) 129,128

1 1  Other 0 0 0 0 0

$2,855.908 ($708,704) &147,204 12 Rate Base $2,344,798 $51 1.110

Docket No. 060253-WS
Date: April 12, 2007

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule No. I-B
Docket No. 060253-WS

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

Non-used and Useful Components

Construction Work in Progress

Accumulated Depreciation